

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION

STEVEN HOTZE, M.D., WENDELL CHAMPION,	)	
HON. STEVE TOTH, AND SHARON HEMPHILL,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-3709
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
CHRIS HOLLINS, in his official capacity as Harris	)	
County Clerk,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

THE ALEXANDER FIRM, PLLC  
 Joseph R. Alexander, JR.  
*Of Counsel*  
 Texas Bar No. 00995150  
 Federal ID No. 1368  
 Two Greenway Plaza, Suite 650  
 Houston, Texas 77046  
 Telephone: (713) 344-2094  
 Facsimile: (713)513-5543  
[joe@alexanderfirmpllc.com](mailto:joe@alexanderfirmpllc.com)

MITHOFF LAW  
 Richard Warren Mithoff  
*Attorney of Record*  
 Texas Bar No. 14228500  
 Federal ID No. 2102  
[rmithoff@mithofflaw.com](mailto:rmithoff@mithofflaw.com)  
 Janie L Jordan  
 Texas Bar No. 11012700  
 Federal ID No. 17407  
[jjordan@mithofflaw.com](mailto:jjordan@mithofflaw.com)  
 Sherie Potts Beckman  
 Texas Bar No. 16182400  
 Federal ID No. 11098  
[sbeckman@mithofflaw.com](mailto:sbeckman@mithofflaw.com)  
 500 Dallas Street, Suite 3450  
 Houston, Texas 77002  
 Telephone: (713) 654-1122  
 Facsimile: (713) 739-8085

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES AND STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
V. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. For numerous reasons, the Court should not entertain the merits of Plaintiffs’ application for injunctive relief. ....	4
1. Plaintiffs lack standing.....	4
2. The court should not intervene in an ongoing election.....	6
B. Plaintiffs’ unjustifiable delay threatens to disenfranchise more than 100,000 voters, which is a compelling reason to deny relief.....	9
C. Plaintiffs cannot show a reasonable likelihood of success. ....	13
1. Drive-through polling places satisfy the Texas Election Code. ....	13
2. In any event, Plaintiffs cannot prevail on their claim to reject votes cast at drive-through polling places.....	20
3. Even if Plaintiffs’ interpretation of Texas law were correct, their claims do not raise any substantial federal question or invade any protected constitutional right.....	24
D. Granting a preliminary injunction in the midst of the election would disserve the public interest. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Altgelt v. Callaghan</i> , 144 S.W. 1166 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1912, writ dism’d w.o.j.).....	22
<i>Alvarez v. Espinoza</i> , 844 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1992, writ dism’d w.o.j.).....	22
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 592 U.S. ___, 2020 WL 5887393 (2020) .....	23
<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011).....	21
<i>Arizona State Leg. v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	5
<i>Armco, Inc. v. Armco Burglar Alarm Co.</i> , 693 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4
<i>Branauum v. Patrick</i> , 643 S.W.2d 745 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1982, no writ).....	22
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Citizen Ctr. v. Gessler</i> , 770 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 26
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	5
<i>Covey v. Arkansas River Co.</i> , 865 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	9

*Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature*,  
 No. 20A66, 2020 WL 6275871 (Oct. 26, 2020) .....7

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....9

*Fishman v. Schaffer*,  
 429 U.S. 1325 (1976).....9

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....5

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....9

*Honts v. Shaw*,  
 975 S.W.2d 816 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.).....22

*In re Hotze*,  
 20-0819, 2020 WL 6193918 (Tex. Oct. 22, 2020).....20

*Husted v. Ohio State Conference of NAACP*,  
 573 U.S. 988 (2014).....7

*Hyundai Motor Co. v. Vasquez*,  
 189 S.W.3d 743 (Tex. 2006) .....21

*Kay v. Austin*,  
 621 F.2d 809 (6th Cir. 1980) .....9

*Lance v. Coffman*,  
 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....4

*Little v. Alto Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 513 S.W.2d 886 (Tex. Civ. App.—Tyler 1974, no writ) .....22

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....3

*Moore v. Circosta*,  
 No. 20A72, 2020 WL 6305036 (Oct. 28, 2020).....8

*Myers v. State*,  
 No. 05-92-00430-CR, 1992 WL 276459  
 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1992, no pet.) .....15

*Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emp. v. City Pub. Serv. Bd.*,  
 40 F.3d 698 (5th Cir. 1994) .....9

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....28

*North Carolina v. League of Women Voters*,  
 574 U.S. 927 (2014).....7

*Obama for America v. Husted*,  
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....28

*Perry v. Judd*,  
 471 Fed. Appx. 219 (4th Cir. 2012).....9

*In re Pichardo*,  
 14-20-00697-CV, 2020 WL 6051700 (Tex. App.—Houston  
 [14th Dist.] Oct. 14, 2020, mandamus denied).....20

*Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Chicago Park Dist.*,  
 971 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2020) (Barrett, J.).....6

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....6, 7, 8

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....5

*Ramsey v. Wilhelm*,  
 52 S.W.2d 757 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1932, writ ref’d).....21, 22

*Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....6, 7

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....28

*In re State*,  
 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020) .....16, 21

*Texas Alliance for Retired Americans v. Hughs*,  
976 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2020) .....6

*Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020). .....29

*Thomas v. Groebl*,  
212 S.W.2d 625 (Tex. 1948) .....21

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....4

*USI Sw., Inc. v. Edgewood Partners Ins. Ctr.*,  
No. 4:19-CV-04768, 2020 WL 2220573  
(S.D. Tex. May 6, 2020) (Hanan, J.) .....3, 28

*Wesberry v. Sanders*,  
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....12, 20

*Westermann v. Nelson*,  
409 U.S. 1236 (1972).....9

*Williams v. Rhodes*,  
393 U.S. 23 (1968).....9

*Williams v. Salerno*,  
792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986) .....28

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....3

*Wise v. Circosta*,  
No. 20-2104, 2020 WL 6156302 (4th Cir. Oct. 20, 2020) .....8, 27, 29

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....24

**STATUTES**

Local Gov't Code

§ 214.231.....15  
§ 233.0615.....15

Tex. Elec. Code

§ 31.003.....16, 25  
§ 41.008.....21  
§ 43.031(b).....15  
§ 64.009.....13, 17, 18  
§ 64.009(a).....18  
§ 64.012.....29  
§ 82.002.....18  
§ 85.062(a)(1) .....13  
§ 85.062(b).....13  
§ 104.001.....18

Tex. Penal Code § 30.01 .....15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black's Law Dictionary 194-95 (6th ed. 1990).....15  
Black's Law Dictionary 1424 (6th ed. 1990) .....14
